
STi¥ 
MADHUCON 
PROJECTS LIMITED 

OO LT42VOTGIS00PLCOTI 114 

Ref.: MPLIHYDISE/2024-25 Date: 06-08-2024 

The Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) The National Stock Exchange (NSE) of India 
Corporate Relationship Dept Limited, 
1st Floor, New Trading Ring 5th Floor, Exchange Plaza, 

Rotunda Building, PJ Towers Bandra (East), 
Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai -400 001 Mumiai- 400 051, 
BSE Seript code: 531497 NSE Script code: MADHUCON 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 6™ August, 2024 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015, we would like 
to inform you that in the meeting of Board of Director of M/s Madhucon Projects Ltd., held today 
i.e., 6™ August, 2024, the Board has inter-alia approved the un-audited Financials for the quarter 
ended 30" June, 2024 with ather following agenda items; 

1. Attached an approved Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for 
the guarter ended 30" June, 2024 along with Auditors' Limited Review Repert in terms 
«of Regulation 33 (3) (a) and (b) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015, 

2. Approved the Notice of 34" Annual General Mesting of the Company and fixed the date 
of 34™ AGM will ba held on Friday, 27" September, 2024 at the Registered office, 
Khammarm. 

3. Book Closure dates are fixed from Saturday, 21% September, 2024 to Friday, 27" 
September, 2024 for 34" AGM. 

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 16:00 P.M and concluded at 20:50 P.M. 

Kindly take them on record. 

Thanking yau, 
For Madhucon Projects Limited 

(0. Malla Reddy) ) 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Corp. Office . "Madnucor House®, 112804, Road Mo, 36, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 033, Telangana. India 
Tel : +81-40-23558001 - 4 Fax ; +91-40-23556005 E-mail : corporate @madhucan.com 

Regd, Office : H.No1-7-70. Jublipura, Khammam, Telangang - 507 003, india



MADHUCON PROJECTS LIMITED 

CIN-L742100G 1 F90PLCO11 114 

Regd. Officec1-7.70, Jublipura, Khammam - 567003, Telangano 
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UMAUDITED FINANCLAL RESULTS FOR THE QILARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

i L) 
Stondalone 

" Guarier anded Yaor ended 
ne Particulars 0082024 632026 30.003025 31.03.2024 

Unoudited Awdiied Unoudited Auedited 

' | Revenue from Operations MATE0 215611 13.605.56 951243 

U | Otverincome 253500 2328008 2544241 
" Tatal Income (1411 73.510.05 §0.434.20 2041853 12056474 

W | Expenses: 

{a) Cost of Materals Consumed 14,E80.08 1931803 19.765,12 B1A340) 

|b) Empioyes benefils expense 34838 4974 45215 187402 

|=) Financlal Costs 7533 1573 58,74 72402 

[d] Depreciotion ond omorfisation expense By gy V5632 148,33 &11.24 
(&) Other expéndes 8.23579 31.264.67 441.38 37.553.86 

Total Expenses 23,841.47 51,304.37 20,B58.77 1.22.597.1% 

¥ Frofit/(Loss) Before Exceptional llems and tax (11-1W) (131.42) [Bes.1¥) (451.18)] (2.030.45) 

VI | Exceptional Hams - a Z 
Wil | profit/(Loss) Before Tax (3-4) {131.42)| (B48.19) {451.18); {2.030.45)) 

VIl | Tex Expense 

af Curent Tox - 
bih Ackiustmiends refating fo earker veors g - 4 = 

C) Defared Tox 38070 |S#B.07) {95081} {1,003.51) 

Tahal Tax (a+k) 380,70 (598017 195.05] 11.003.51] 
1% | Prefit/{Less) lrom Cendinuing e perations (VII-VIIT) (51213 (270.12)| {354.12)| {1,025.94)| 

% | Profiti{Loss) from discontinved operations - - 

% | Tox Expense of disconfinved cperations E 

| Profit/{Less) frem diicontinued operations offer bax (X-X1) = = 

xm | Profit/Loss forthe petiod (IX+XI) [512.12) {27012} {358.12)) {1.024,74 

Afributable fo: - - 2 

- Share Holders of the Parent Company = 

= Mon Confrofing Inferes! ~ 

Wy | Other Comprehensive Inceme (mef of o) > = 

A) Items thot wil rot be reclossified to profitor loss 

|jRe-measwement galns/losses) on defined benafit s 735 
g * ; 

Share of Other Comprehendve incame fransfered ta . 

Man Conbeling interest ¥ 

18] Income tax relating to these items = 

B} (1} 1tams fhat will bie reclasified to profit or loss . . - 

fii} Incometax relating to thess items - 

Share of Profit /iLoss) rorsfemed to Mon Condroling . 
Inferest 

Total Other Comprehensive Income.net of fax. A735 4738 

Attibutable for - 

- Snore Holders of the Parent Company - 

= Hon Cantraling nberes) 

W | Tofal Comprehemive Income [XII+XIV) 512.12) 7T (25692 (T9E 

Afiributable to: = 

- Share Holders of the Porent Company 

= Mon Contraling Infenest - 

o | Pesidd - up Equity Share Capited (Foce value of Rs b FITEE 73795 TATHS 

XvE | Tool Reserves e Olver aquily 

wym | EZTinG per share: (of Re |- ecch) (mof annualis 
disconfinued and conlinuing openations) 

- Bosio ond Cilsted (037 0.48) 1139 



Motes: 

1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting and approved by the Board of Directors of 

the Company at its meeting held on August DBth, 2024, The Statutory Auditors have submitted Limited Review Report on 

the Unaudited Financial Results for Quarter ended June 30th, 2024, 

2 The Company's operations primarily consists of constructlon-project activities and there are no other reportable segments 

unger Ind A5 108 "Operating Segments”, 

3 The Standalone Unawdited Financial Results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian 

Accounting Standards prescribed wnder section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ["the Act”) read with relevant rules issued 

theraunder {“Ind A5"] and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and n terms of Regulation 33 of the 

SEB {{Listing Obligation and Disclasure Requiraments], Regulations, 2015, 

4 Figures of previous perled have been regrouped [ rearranged wherever necessary. 

Ploce: Hydermbod 

Date L August 0. 2024 

By order of the Board 
tar Madhueon Projects Limited 

sl 

Lk i . Samka siva Rao) 

Managing Cirectar Directar [F & &) 
Dine: D07B4F1 Dik: 09524475 



P. MURALI & CO., Tel (81-40) 2332 6EGG, 2331 2554 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (91-40) 233 3967, 2332 1470 

6-3-655/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (91-40) 2332 2118, 2331 7032 
HYDERABAD - 500 082. INDIA Fax (91-40) 2339 2474 

Email pmurali.cof@gmail.com 

info@prmurall. com 

Website - www, pmurall com 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone 

Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review report to 
The Board of Directors 

M/5. MADHUCON PROJECTS LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying IND AS statement of unaudited standalone 

financial results of Madhucon projects limited (“The Company”) for the quarter 

ended 300 June, 2024 (“The Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by 

“The Company” pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Lusting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

(the 'Listing Regulations”). 

3 *The Statement”, which is the responsibility of “The Company's” Management 

and approved by “The Company's” Board of Directors, has been prepared in 

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 

Accounting Standard 34, {IND AS 34) ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, prescribed 

under Section 133 of the Companivs Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant 

rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 

India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our 

review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform 

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Slalement is free of 

material misstatement, A review of interim financial information consists of 

making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 

on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 

would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 



P. MURALI & CO., el (91:40) 2332 6666, 2331 2554 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (81-40) 2339 3967, 2332 147D 

i, 

vi. 

il 

i 

xi. 

6-3.656/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (31.40) 332 o118, 2531 7082 
HYDERABAD - 500 082. INDIA Fax {93-401) 2390 2474 

Ermail pmurali.co@gmall.com 
Info@@prmuralicom 

Wabsite © www.pmurall com 

4. “Basis for Qualified Canclusion” 

We refer to the carrying value of Equity Investments of Rs. 1,03,662.52 lakhs 

held in subsidiaries/ other companies and other investments of Rs. 5624.18 

lakhs held in subsidiaries/other companies, some of these have been 

incurring losses and in case of some of the subsidiaries, net worth was fully 

or substantially eroded / Going Concern is affected. We are unable to 

comment upon the carrying value of investments and other investments 

whether any provision for impairment in the value of Equity Investments 

and other investments is required; the effect of same upon the profitability 

could not be ascertained in the absence of fair valuation. 

During the quarter ended 30 June, 2024 "The Company” has made provision 

for Impairment of investment of Rs. 7,637.67 lakhs being 6.25% of the total 

Investment held in it's subsidiary Madhucon Infra Limited. 

“The Company” has defaulted in repayment of dues to Banks and financial 

institutions amounting to Rs. 33,369.17 lakhs and Rs. 1871.66 lakhs respectively 

as per books of account and the same were classified as NPA by the lenders, 

Further, in case of other banks except in case of Canara bank, OTS agreements 

have been entered. 

“The Company “has written back Trade Payables amounting to Rs. 3.61 lakhs for 

the guarter ended 300 June, 2024. 

“The Company” has written back Other Payables (including Interest payable) 

amounting to Rs. 1,072.84 lakhs for the quarter ended 304 June, 2024, 

“The Company” has written off advances to Other Parties amounting to Rs. 229 

lakhs for the quarter enced 304 June, 2024. 

“The Company” has not remitted Tax Deducted at source (TDS) amounting to 

Rs. 263.71 lakhs for the quarter ended 30 June, 2024, 

*The company" is yet to transfer unpaid dividend of an amount aggregating to Rs. 

373 lakhs relating to Financial Years 2009-10 to 2010-11 from unpaid dividend 

account to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF). 

The Turnover, Output GST and Input G5T credits as per the books of 

account are subject to reconciliation with the GST returns filed. 

Internal Audit has not been conducted for the period 1% April 2024 to 30% 

June 2024, 

“The Company” has not procduced Title Deeds in respect of certain 

immaovable properties (lands) held. 

SREI Equipment Finance Limited has approved for Restructuring of 

existing loan dues for a final settlement of Rs. 4,952.00 lakhs, vide its letter 



P. MURALI & CO., Tel, ¢ (91-40) 2332 6666, 2331 2554 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (81-40) 2339 3967, 2332 1470 
6-3-655/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (91-40) 2332 2119, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 0B2. INDIA Fax (01-40) 2330 2474 
Email : piurah co@gmail.com 

infe@pmurali.com 

Wiabsite : www.pmurali.com 

dated 02.02.2024. On 28.03.2024 the SREI Equipment Finance Limited filed 

withdrawal memo seeking leave of this "NCLT" to withdraw the Company 

petition. NCLT by an order dated 28.03.2024 allowed the company petition 

stands disposed of as withdrawn, 

As per agreed terms & conditions, “The Company” has paid upfront 

payment of 20% of Restructured loan and four instalments, total amounting 

to Rs. 3,771.40 lakhs as of 304 June, 2024. 

«ii. In case of "Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL}", a step-down subsidiary of “The 

Company”, CBI has filed FIR against REL, its Promoters and Directors on 12-03- 

2019 under Prevention of Corruption Act and Indian Penal Code. Subsequently, 

the Enforcement Directorate has raided the premises of “The Company” on 11-06- 

2021 and the investigation is still under progress. 

xiii.  As per the press release dated 02-07-2022 and 17-10-2022 The Directorate of 

Enforcement has provisionally attached 105 immovable properties and 28 other 

assets worth Rs96.21 Crore and Rs80.65 Crore respectively belonging to 

Madhucon Group of companies, its directors and promoters which included the 

properties of Madhucon Projects Limited and group companies in a case against 

M/s Ranchi Expressway Lid, under the provisions of PMLA, 2002. 

wiv. In case of Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL) a step down subsidiary of Madhucon 

Projects Limited, “The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” (NCLT) by an 

order dated 22.12.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency resolution process 

(CRIP), for a petition filed by State Bank of India. Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL) 

has made an appeal to “The Hon'ble NCLAT™ and “The Hon'ble NCLAT” has 

deferred the impugned order given by NCLT and posted the next hearing to 

10.09.2024. 

Madhucon Projects Limited has made an Investment of Rs.1.40 lakhs and has 

Trade Receivables of Rs800043 lakhs in the above step down subsidiary for 

which provision has not been made, 

xv.  Incase of M/s. Trichy-Thanjavur Expressways Limited a step down subsidiary of 

Madhucon Projects Limited, “The Hor'ble National Company Law Tribunal” 

(NCLT) by an order dated 22.08.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency 

resolution process (CRIP), against which “The Hon'ble NCLAT has passed an 

order and directed the COC to defer its proceedings till next hearing to 30.09.2024. 

Madhucon Projects Limited has made an Investment of Rs.10 lakhs and advances 

of R, 42,82 lakhs in the above step down subsidiary for which provision has not 

been made. 



P. MURALI & CO. Tel (91-40) 2332 6666, 2331 2554 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (91-40) 2338 3067, 2332 1470 
63655213, SOMAJIGUDA, (61-40) 2332 2110, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 082, INDIA Fax @ (91-40) 2339 2474 
Email | pmurak.co@gmall.com 

info@pmurall.com 

Wabsite | www. pmurali com 

In case of Barasat - Krishnagar Expressways Limited a step down subsidiary of 

Madhucon Projects Limited, “The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal™ 

(NCLT) by an order daled 28112023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency 

resolution process (CRIP), against which “The Hon'ble NCLAT has passed an 

order and directed the COC to defer its proceedings till next hearing to 21.08.2024. 

Madhucon Projects Limited has made an Investment of Rs.1.40 lakhs in the above 

step down subsidiary for which provision has not been made. 

5. "Qualified Conglusion” 

Based on our review conducted as above, except for the possible effects, in respect 

of matters described in Paragraph 4(i) to 4(xvi) under Paragraph 4 Busis for Chualified 

Conclusion nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles Taid down in the aforesaid IND AS 34 prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules 

jssued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has 

not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing 

Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 

any material misstatement. 

For P. Murali & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 0072575 

M.No. 020085 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 06.08.2024



MABHUCON PROJECTS LIMITED 
CIN-LTAZIOTGI9F0PLCOT11114 

Regd. Ofice:1-7-70, Jubllpura, Khommam - 507003, Telangana 
STATEMENT OF CONSOUDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE GUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

[t Lok 
Consolidaled 

Guarter ended Yoo ended 
" Porticulars 0063024 31.0a.2024 30062023 31022028 

Audited Uraiudied Audled Audihed 

PART-I 
I Reverne bom Operalions 23,839.90 £20R457 21,055.48 LISIFS.2T 

1| Ciherincome 240413 2366490 14004 30,0 40.45 
| Tatal income (1411} 25.244,03 £5,741.47 Z3E5L 14851573 
W | Expenses: 

(| Cost of Moterials Consumed 18,513.92 323814 FLTERTI PAPSELE 

1B} Changss in invanicey of Rnished goods.Warkin- 
Pragress and stock-n-trads : ’ . 

|c| Employee benefits axparse 466.70 5087 LT 2.279.01 
(i) Finoncicl Costs 429,26 RAEBSS 2300 4,142,379 

(&) Depreciation and amaortkation expense 1.012.04 154.25 100171 31810 

[] Other expenses 488 57 31,337.77 48838 45.043.43 
Total Expenses 26.910.7% 4708344 25.154.48 1.53,601.50 

V¥ | Profit/{Loss] Before Exceplional lems and tax {II1-1V] (88b.78)] 11,291.97) [2.118.54) (7.085.77)] 
¥l | Excegtional Hems - 

Pravision for impaimeént o Investments - % 

Share af (Lass| from Asiociote Company - - - - 
VIl | Prafit/(Loss) Batore Tan (3-4) (848.78) 1.291.97)] (211804}, [7.08877), 
VAl | Tox Expanse 

a1} Current Tax - - 

) Adjustmenits relofing to sordier years . 1.9 . [7.36): 

| Defermad Tax 80T |578.06] {75.06]| 11.003.51) 

Total Tax. {o+b) 280,70 1598.79]) (#5.08) (1.010.87], 
1| Profit/{Loss) from Continuing aperations (WII-VII) {1,047.46) [675.18)| {2.023.88] (6,074.70)) 

% | Prefit/[Loss) from discontinved operations - - - - 

# | Tax Expense of discontinved operations 

¥l | Profit/(Loss) from discontinued apenations afber tox (X-X1) - 

um | Profit/Lloss for the perled (IXXI) (1047 48)) (495.18)! {2.023.68) {#.074.90) 

Attributable fo: 
- Share Holders of the Parent Company o5t Al 475.63 {1,954.80) (4501 .68) 

- Mon Confroling Interest |EF.45)] |5,17088) £3.96) 11.563.24) 

AV | Other Compeehensive Income (net of bax) 

A} llems that will not be reclassified fo profit or loss 

(iIRe-meanrement gain/ises) on delined benaflt plans - 4735 - 47.35 

Amount Mot Beclassifioble fo PAL 

Shore of Other Comprefhensive income tronsiemed fo Nen 
Contreding Interast 

] Incarne fou ralofing to thess items 

8] (if Herms ot will be reciosified 1o profit o los 

[il] Incamaten reloting ta these ifems - 

share of #rofit fiLos) frarsfered to Mon Conirolfing Inferes! - 5 

Total Cther Comprehermive income,net of fax 47.35 A7.35 

Attrioutable fo: 

- Shore Holders of the Parent Company 4735 - 4735 

- Man Cantraling interest = - £ - 
x¥ | Total Comprehensive Income {XI+XIY) 95781 Saare |1.%54.90) [#.464.31| 

Athibutoble foc 

- Share Holders of fhe Parent Compary 557 81) 52290 1195450 (445431} 
- Mon Controlling Interest [B7.65] (117041} (aB.7a) (136324} 

x| Paidd - up Equity Share Copital [Face value of Ry —~——f_ 73795 7S 73795 TE 95 
X9 | Tood Reserves |.e Other equity =T A - - 

Earnin: 7 share [of Bs.1/- each| (notf annualised, 

. u’suorfhzeed and lnminulng nae}ni:flm} = ./-h - = 
- Bosic and Diubesd Y 11304 0.64 2.85)] .11 



Nohes: 

1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committes at its meeting and approved by the Board of Directors of 
the Company &t its meeting held on August 06th, 2024, The Statutory Auditors have submitted Limited Review Report on 
the Audited Financial Results for Quarter ended June 30th, 2024, 
The Company's operstions primarily consists of construction-project acthities and there sre no other reportable 
segments under Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments”. 
The Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian 

Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 {*the Act”} read with relevant rules 
lssued thersunder [“Ind A5”) and other accounting principlas generally aceepted in India and un terms of Aegulation 33 of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Diselesure Requirements), Regulations, 2015 

4 Flgures of previous period have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary, 

By Crcfiar of Bha Boord 

For Madhucon Projects Limited 

. (). smmba siva Rao) 
Place: Hyderobod Managing Diecior Direciar {F & A] 
Dot - Augusd D4, 2004 DIk, OTE a7 | DiM; 09526475 



P. MURALI & CO., Tel  : (91-40) 2332 6688, 2331 2554 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (140 820 %07 2382 1410 
bl el (31-40) 2332 2119, 2331 7032 
HYDERABAD - 500 082 INDIA Fav;  oiHlA0) 29 00a0es 

Emaii | pmurali.cog@gmail.com 
info@@pmurali, com 

‘Website | www, prmurali.com 

Independent Auditor's Review Report On Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Consolidated Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended 

Review report to 
The Board of Directors 
Madhucon Projects limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying IND AS statement of unaudited 

consolidated financial results of Madhucon Projects limited (“the Holding 

company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding company and its subsidiaries 

together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter ended 30" June, 2024 

(“the Statement”), being submitted by “the Holding company” pursuant to the 

requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of “the Helding Company’s” 

Management and approved by “the Holding Company’s” Board of Directors, 

has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“IND AS 347), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 

2013, and other accounting principies generally accepted in India. Our 

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute 

of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 

perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement 

is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information 

consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not emable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 

identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the 

Securities and Exchange board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended, to the extent applicable. 



P. MUHAL’ & Co.|I Tal. +(99-40) 2332 6668, 2331 2554 
GHARTERED AGCOUNTANTS (81-40) 2339 3857, 2332 1470 

63-655/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (2140 2532 2148, 2301 7032 
HYDERABAD - 500 082, INDIA For.  5iR1AQ 2300 2004 

Email : pmurali.co@gmail.com 
info@pmurai.com 

Website . www.pmuralicom 

4. “The Statement” includes the results of the following entities: 

Subsidiaries 

1) Madhucon Infra Limited [Includes Subsidiaries (i to ix), mentioned below] 

2) Madurai Tuticorin Expressways Limited 

3)  Madhucon Mega mall Pvt Ltd 

4)  Nama Hotels Pvt Ltd 

5)  Madhucon Heights Pvt Ltd 

Subsidiaries of Madhucon Infra Limited 

i.  Madhucon Toll Highways Ltd 

ii. TN (DEK) Expressways Lid 

iii. Chhapra Hajipur Expressways Ltd 

iv. Barasath Krishnagar Expressways Lid 

v. Ranchi Expressways Ltd 

vi. Vijayawada-Machilipatnam Expressways Limnited 

vii. Rajauli- Bakthiyapur Expressways Limited 

yiii.  Trichy-Thanjavur Expressways Limited 

ix.  PT Madhucon Indonesia 

5. “Basis for Qualified Conglusion” 

A, In the case of “The Holding Company “: 

i  We refer to the carrying value of investments of Rs 1,03,662.52 lakhs held in 

subsidiaries/other companies and other investments of s 5624.18 lakhs held in 

subsicliaries/ other companies, some of these have been incurring losses and in 

case of some of the subsidiaries, net worth was fully or substantially eroded / 

Going, Concen is affected, We are unable to comment upon the carrying value of 

investments and other investments whether any provision for impairment in the 

value of Equity Investments and other investments is required; the effect of same 

upon the profitability could not be ascertained in the absence of fair valuation. 

During the quarter ended 30" June, 2024, “The Company” has made provision for 

Impairment of investment of Rs. 7,637.67 lakhs being 6.25% of the total Investment 

held in it's subsidiary Madhucon Infra Limited. 



P. MURALI & CO., Tel, o (31-40) 2330 6666, 2331 2554 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS {91-40) 2339 3967, 2332 1470 

6-3-655/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (3140} 2332 2119, 2331 7032 
HYDERABAD - 500 082, INDIA T [SRLAGERR2HA 

Email | pmurail.co@gmaill.com 
info@pmurali.com 

Wiebsite - www.pmurali.com 

ii. “The company” has defaulted in repayment of dues to Banks and financial 

institutions amounting to Rs 33,369.17 lakhs and Rs 1,871.66 lakhs respectively as 

per books of account and the same were classified as NPA by the lenders. Further, 

in case of other banks except in case of Canara bank, OTS agreements have been 

entered. 

fii, “The Company” has written back Trade Payables amounting to Rs. 3.61 lakhs for 

the quarter ended 30 June, 2024. 

w. “The Company” has written back Other Payables {including Interest payable) 

amounting to Rs 107284 lakhs for the quarter ended 30t June, 2024, 

v.  “The Company” has written off advances to Other Parties amounting to Rs. 2.29 

lakhs for the quarter ended 30 June, 2024, 

vi. “The Company” has not remitted Tax Deducted at source (TDS) amounting to Rs. 

26371 lakhs for the quarter ended 30% June, 2024. 

vii. The company is yet to transfer unpaid dividend of an amount aggregating to Bs. 

3,73 lakhs relating to Financial Years 2009-10 to 2010-11 from unpaid dividend 

account to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF). 

¢ili,  The turnover, Output GST and Input GST credits as per the books of account 

are subject to reconciliation with the GST returns filed. 

ix. Internal Audit has not been conducted for the period 1st April 2024 to 3 

June 2024. 

x  The Company has not produced Title Deeds in respect of certain immovable 

properties (lands) held. 

xi. SREI Equipment Finance Limited has approved for Restructuring of 

existing loan dues for a final settlement of Rs. 4,952.00 lakhs, vide its letter 

dated 02.02.2024. On 28,03.2024 the SREI Equipment Finance Limited filed 

withdrawal memo seeking leave of this “NCLT" to withdraw the company 

petition. NCLT by an order dated 28.03.2024 allowed the company petition 

stands disposed of as withdrawn. 



% P. MURALI & CO., Tel (94-40) 2332 6666, 2331 2554 
CHARTERED AGGOUNTANTS {81-40) 2339 IHE7, 2332 1470 

eSS G Rty {1-40) 2332 2919, 2331 7032 
HYDERABAD - 500 DBZ. INDIA o (SR 2090 2474 

Email pmurali.cof@amail.com 

info@pmurali.com 
Waebsite - www, pmurali.com 

As per agreed terms & conditions, “The company” has paid upfront 

payment of 20% of Restructured loan and four instalments, total amounting 

to Rs. 3,771.40 lakhs as of 30" June, 2024. 

yii. In case of “Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL)", a step-down subsidiary of the 

company, CBI has filed FIR against REL, its Promoters and Directors on 12-03- 

2019 under Prevention of Corruption Act and Indian Penal Code, Subsequently, 

\he Enforcement Directorate has raided the premises of “The Company” on 11-06- 

2021 and the investigation is under progress. 

i, As per the press release dated 02-07-2022 and 17-10-2022 The Directorate of 

Enforcement has provisionally attached 105 immovable properties and 28 other 

assets worth Rs96.21 Crore and Rs 80,65 Crore respectively belonging to 

Madhucon Group of companies, its directors and promoters in a case against M/s 

Ranchi Expressway Ltd, under the provisions of PMLA, 2002, 

v,  Inecase of Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL) a step down subsidiary of Madhucon 

Projects Limited, *The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” (NCLT) by an 

order dated 2212.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency resolution process 

(CIRF), for a petition filed by State Bank of India. Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL) 

has made an appeal to “The Hon'ble NCLAT" and "The Hon'ble NCLAT" has 

deferred the impugned order given by NCLT and posted the next hearing to 

10.09.2024. 

Madhucon Projects Limited has made an Investment of Rs.1.40 lakhs and has 

Trade Receivables of Rs.5,09043 lakhs in the above step down subsidiary for 

which provision has not been made. 

«v. Incase of M/s. Trichy-Thanjavur Expressways Limited subsidiary of Madhucon 

infra-Limited, “The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” (NCLT) by an 

order dated 22.08.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency resolution process 

(CIRP), against which “The Hom'ble NCLAT has passed an order and directed the 

COC to defer its proceedings till next hearing lo 30.09.2024. 

Madhucon Projects Limited has made an Investment of Rs10 lakhs and advances 

of Rs.42.82 lakhs in the above step down subsidiary for which provision has not 

been made, 

wvi.  Incase of Barasat - Krishnagar Expressways Limited a step down subsidiary of 

Madhucon Projects Limited, “The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” 

(NCLT) by an order dated 28.11.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency 

/i 



CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS A0 T T, s V7D 
6-3-655/23, SOMAJIGUDA, (91-40) 2332 2118, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 082 INDIA Fax  :(91-40):2335.2474 
Email : pmuralico@gmail.com 

infe@@prmurali com 
Wabsite | www.pmurali.com 

% P. MURALI & CO., Tel.  :(01-40) 2332 6656, 2331 2554 

resolution process (CIRF), against which “The Hon'ble NCLAT has passed an 

order and directed the COC to defer its proceedings till next hearing to 21.08.2024. 

Madhucon Projects Limited has made an Investment of Rs.1.40 lakhs in the above 

step down subsidiary for which provision has not been made. 

B. Incase of Madhucon Infra Limited, a subsidiary: 

i We refer to the carrying value of investments of Bs 907107 lakhs held in 

subsidiaries/ other companies and Other investments {Unsecured Loans and 

advances) of Rs 43,855.74 lakhs given by the company to its subsidiaries/other 

companies, Some of these have been incurring losses and in case of some of the 

subsidiaries, net worth was fully or substantially eroded / Going Concern is 

affected, We are unable to comment upen the carrying value of investments and 

Other investments (Unsecured Loans and advances); whether any provision for 

impairment in the value of investments and Other investments (Unsecured Loans 

and advances) is required; the effect of same upon the profitability could not be 

ascertained in the absence of fair valuation, 

1i. Has made a provision of Rs. 1,957.96 lakhs for the quarter ended 30% June, 2024, 

towards impairment on investment in equity and other investments made in its 

subsidiaries. In the absence of fair valuation of the same, we are unable to 

comment on the adequacy of the provisions made. 

fii. Has written back loan from related party amounting to Rs.0L02 lakhs during the 

quarter ended 30t June, 2024, 

iv. Internal Audit has not been conducted for the period from 1st April, 2024 to 300 

June, 2024. 

v, In case of Mys. Trichy-Thanjavur Expressways Limited subsidiary of Madhucon 

infra-Limited , “The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” (NCLT) by an 

order dated 22.08.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency resolution process 

(CIRP), against which “The Hon'ble NCLAT has passed an order and directed the 

COC to defer its proceedings till next hearing to 30.09.2024. 

Madhucon Infra Limited has given an advance of Rs. 5,000.35 lakhs to the above 

subsidiary. Provision for Impairment of Rs. 125,01 lakhs has been made during 

the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 301 June, 2024, 



% P. MU.RALl & CO., Tel (0140} 2337 6866, 2331 2554 
CHAHTERED .“C]:DUNTANTS {91-40)p 2339 3967, 2332 1470 

6.3-655/2/3 SOMAJIGUDA, ) SR T T 
HYDERABAD - 500 082, INDIA Fap. 04023004 

Email pmurali co@grmail. com 

mfo@pmurali-com 

Website - www.pmurall com 

Vi In case of Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL) a step down subsidiary of Madhucon 

Projects Limited, “The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” (NCLT) by an 

order dated 22.12.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency resolution process 

(CIRP), for a petition filed by State Bark of India. Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL) 

has made an appeal to “The Hon'ble NCLAT" and “The Hon'ble NCLAT" has 

deferred the impugned order given by NCLT and posted the next hearing to 

10.09.2024. 

Madhucon Infra Limited has given an advance of Rs, 26,668,16 lakhs to the above 

subsidiary. Provision for Impairment on Investments of Rs. 666,70 lakhs has been 

made during the quarter 1st April, 2024 L0300 June, 2024 against the said advance 

in the books of accounts. 

Madhucon Infra Limited has an Investment of Rs. 1.60 lakhs in the above 

subsidiary, Provision for Impairment on Investments of Rs. (.04 lakhs has been 

made during the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 304 June, 2024. 

vii.  Incase of Barasat - Krishnagar Expressways Limited a step down subsidiary of 

Madhucon Projects Limited, “The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” 

(NCLT) by an order dated 28112023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency 

resolution process (CIRP), against which “The Hon'ble NCLAT has passed an 

order and directed the COC to deferits proceedings till next hearing to 21 08.2024. 

Madhucon Infra Limited has given an advance of Rs. 7,459.50 lakhs to the above 

subsidiary. Impairment Provision of Rs. 166,49 lakhs was made against the said 

advance in the books of accounts during the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 30 June, 

2024 

Madhucon Infra Limited has an Investment of Rs. 160 lakhs in the above 

subsidiary, Impairment Provision of Rs. 0.04 lakhs was made against the said 

Investment in the books of accounts during the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 300 

June, 2024. 

yiii, The Commercial Tax Officer, Circle -1, Nellore issued an VAT penalty order/ notice 

dated 30.04.2021 to Madhucon Infra Limited in the case of contract awarded with 

Simhapuri energy limited in FY 2014-15. Madhucon Infra Limited has filed a Writ 

Petition dated 04.11.2023 at “The Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pracesh”. 

ix.  The IFCI Ltd had approved one-time settlement (OTS) of its outstanding dues of 

Rs.190.96 Crores vide its letters dated 24th February,2020. In terms of settlement, 

(TS amount of Rs.70 Crores was to be paid by the company in three instalments. 



P. MURALI & CO., Tel  : {91-40) 2332 6666, 23312554 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

{81-40) 2330 3967, 2332 1470 

£-3-655/213, SOMAJIGUDA, (91-40) 2232 2119, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 082. INDIA o e St 
Email - pmurall cof@gmail.com 

infoi@pmurali.com 

Website © www, pmurali.com 

However, the company made total payment of 15.5 crores up to 31st March,2023 

and has represented to IFCI to reduce the OTS amount from Rs 70 Crores to Rs 51 

Crores. 

Subsequently, IFCI Ltd had approved full and final settlement of dues of Rs. 51 

crores to be paid within 9 months vide its letter dated 19th June, 2023, As of 30 

June, 2024 The Company has paid Rs. 4,050 lakhs towards settlement of these 

dues. 

. Incase of Madhucon Toll Highways Limited, a subsidiary: 

i We refer to the carrying value of investments of Rs.17,165.11 lakhs held in 

subsidiaries/ other companies and other investments (Unsecured Loans and 

advances) of Rs. 6,681.66 lakhs given by the company to its subsidiaries/ other 

companies, Some of these have been incurring losses and in case of some of the 

subsidiaries, net worth was fully or substantially eroded / Going Concern is 

affected. The Company has made provision for impairment on the basis of internal 

cvaluation. But, in the absence of fair value, we cannot ascertain whether the 

impairment made is adequate, 

i In In case of M/s. Trichy-Thanjavur Expressways Limited co - subsidiary of 

Madhucon Toll Highways Limited, “The Hor'ble Mational Company Law 

Tribunal” (NCLT) by an order dated 22.08.2023 admitted the Corporate 

Insolvency resolution process (CIRP), against which “The Hon'ble NCLAT has 

passed an order and direeted the COC to defer its proceedings tll next hearing to 

30,09.2024, 

Madhucon Toll Highways Limited has an investment of Rs. 1,532.00 lakhs in 

Trichy-Thanjavur Expressways Limited . Provision for Impairment on 

Investments of Rs. 38,30 lakhs was made during the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 3040 

June, 2024, 

iii. In case of Ranchi Expressways Ltd (REL) a co - sunsidiary of Madhucon Toll 

Highways Limited, "The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal” (NCLT) by 

an order dated 22.12.2023 admitted the Corporate Insolvency resolution process 

(CIRT), for a petition filed by State Bank of India. Ranchi Expressways Lid (REL) 

has made an appeal to “The Hon'ble NCLAT" and “The Hon'ble NCLAT" has 

deferred the impugned order given by NCLT and posted the next hearing to 

10.09.2024. 



P. MURALI & co-; Tel. (D1-40) 2332 6666, 2331 2554 

GHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS I S ol s 1Y 
B-3-B55/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (91-40) 2332 2119, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 0AZ INDIA Fax {91-40) 2339 2474 

Emall pmurall cog@gmail.com 

info@pmurali. com 

Wabsite - waww.pmiurall.com 

Madhucon Toll Highways Limited has given an advance of Rs. 2,895.23 lakhs in 

Ranchi Expressways Ltd, During the quarter st April, 2024 to 0% June, 2024, 

impairment provision of Rs. 72,38 lakhs was made against the said advance in the 

books of accounts. 

Madhucan Toll Highways Limited has an investment of Rs. 8,075.00 lakhs in 

Ranchi Expressways Ltd. Provision for Impairment on Investments of Rs, 201.88 

Jakhs was made during the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 30t June, 2024, 

. In case of Barasat - Krishnagar Expressways Limited a co - subsidiary of 

Madhucon Toll Highways Limited, “The Hon'ble National Company Law 

Tribunal” (NCLT) by an order dated 28.11.2023 admitted the Corporate 

Insolvency resolution process (CIRF), against which “The Hon'ble NCLAT has 

passed an order and directed the COC to defer its proceedings till next hearing to 

21.08.2024. 

Madhucon Toll Highways Limited has made advances of Rs. 1,700.00 lakhs in 

Barasat - Krishnagar Expressways Limited. During the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 

3¢ June, 2024, impairment provision of Rs. 42,50 lakhs was made against the said 

advance in the books of accounts. 

Madhucon Toll Highways Limited has an investment of Rs. 4,335.00 lakhs in 

Barasat - Krishmagar Expressways Limited. Provision for Impairment on 

Investments of Rs, 108.38 lakhs was made during the quarter 1st April, 2024 to 

30 June, 2024, 

D.  Incase of Madhucon Heights Private Limited, a subsidiary: 

In absence of valuation report of capital work in progress, the realizable value is 

ot ascertainable. However as per the management representation, the case in 

connection therewith is still pending in the Hon'ble High court of Telangana. 

6. T I 

a)We did not review the interim financial information of one subsidiary and 

seven Madhucon Infra Limited subsidiaries, included in the consolidated 

unaudited financial results, whose interim financial statement comprise total 

assets of Re.3,43,3447.90 lakhs as at 30t June 2024 and total revenue of 

Rs.2,699.61 lakhs and, total net loss & total Comprehensive loss of Rs.357.95 

lakhs for the guarter ended 30t June 2024 as considered in “the Statement” 

whose interim IND AS financial results, and other financial information, in 



P. MURALI & CO., Tol  : (99-40) 2332 6866, 2331 2554 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (91-40) 2330 3067, 2332 1470 

B-3-655/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (99-40) 2332 2119, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 082, INDIA Fax o (91-40) 2330 2474 
Email | pmurali co@gmail.com 

infef@pmurali.com 

Website | www.pmurali.com 

tespect of seven subsidiaries lhave been reviewed by their respective auditors; 

The interim financial statements and other financial information of FT 

Madhucon Indonesia, a Foreign subsidiary of Madhucon Infra Limited 

included in * the statement”, whose financial statements comprise botal assets, 

of Rs.7,808.93 lakhs as at 30" june 2024, total Revenue of nil total Loss and total 

Comprehensive loss of Rs. 187.94 lakhs for the quarter ended 30% June 2024. 

These interim financials and information have been reviewed by the 

Management and have been furnished to us. 

Our conclusion on “The Statement”, i 50 far as it relates to the amounts and 

disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is solely based on 

financials and information reviewed by the respective auditors/ management 

and the procedures performed by us stated in paragraph 3 above. 

b)The comments/observations made in the limited review reports by the 

respective auditors are reproduced below: 

i, Ranchi Expressways Limited 

“Ranchi Expressways Limited {REL), a Public Limited Company, was 

incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, on 2nd Day of June, 2010 as a 

Special Purpose Vehicle for Design, Build, Operate, Finance and Transfer of 4 

laneing, of Rand\ivt{angoan-]amshadpul section of NH-33 from KM 114.00 to 

Kin 277,500 in the state of Tharkand on annuity basis for a concession period of 

15 years, This contract was awarded by NHAL The company shall hand over 

the Project Highway to NHAT on expiry of concession period. 

The company has achieved physical progress of 50.24% and approached NHAI 

for One Time Fund Infusion (OTF1) for completion of the remaining stretch. 

NHAT has initially sanctioned an amount of Rs.223 crores as One Time Fund 

Infusion and subsequently NHAI has gone back by cancelling the already 

sanction OTF] amount of Rs.223 crores. Lenders and the company have 

preferred One Time Settlement (OTS) with NHAI for the works already 

completed. 

While negotiations are going on for OTS proposal, NHAI has terminated the 

Concession Agreement on 30/01,/2019 without following the termination 

procedure laid down in the Concession Agreement [as informed by the 

company]. Since project got terminated, Lenders are seeking for One Time 



CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS B s e 
6-3-6856/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, ety 22U N Toe 
HYDERABAD - 500 082. INDIA i o el 

Email | pmwrali.co@gmall.com 

infe@pmurali.com 

Website | www.pmurali com 

% P. MURALI & CO., Te (91-40) 2332 6665, 2331 2554 

Settlement, Company and Lenders agreed and requested the NHAI to refer the 

matter to Conciliation Commiltee of Independent Engineers (CCIE). 

There is a claim from EPC contractor M,/'s Madhucon Projects Limited for an 

amount of Rs.798.45 cores against the Arbitration Award by the three members 

Arbitrators’ Tribunal dated 12th April 2023 including the interest. 

The NHAT had given the consent for referring the matter to CCIE vide its letter 

dated 18-04-2019, The company has submitted the claim with NHAL The 

proceedings of CCIE were commenced on 25-09-2019 as informed by the 

management. It is also informed that Arbitration Proceedings have also 

commenced. 

CBl has filed FIR against the Company, Promoters and Directors on 

12/03/2019 under Prevention of Corruption Act and Indian Penal Code. 

Subsequently, the Enforcement Directorate has raided the premises of the 

company on 11-6-2021 and the investigation is under progress. It is informed 

by the management that the land belonging to the company valued at Rs20.10 

lacs [book value] has been seized by the Enforcement Directorate, 

Banker, the State Bank of India which Disbursed Loans to the Ranchi Express 

Way Ltd has filed a petition under IBC Code, 2016 herewith referred as 

Financial Creditor with the National Company Law Tribunal {Hyderabad 

Bench-1). The Bench is satisfied that the bank has established an existence of 

financial debt of sum exceeding one crore rupees payable by the respondent, 

the Ranchi expressway Limited. In the process, the honorable bench appointed 

IRP and declared the moratorium under section 14 of 1BC Code on 22 Dec 

2023, 

Later, Kamma Srinivas Rao, director of the Company, filed an appeal against 

the order of NCLT (Hyderabad Bench - 1) with the National Company Law 

Appellate Tribunal - (Chennai Bench). The Honorable NCLAT raised an 

argument that petition was not maintainable against the Corporate Debtor 

(Ranchi Express Ways Ltd) in the absence of any specific board resalution 

passed by the board of directors of financial creditor (State Bank of India). Asa 

result of this, Honorable NCLAT has deferred the impugned order given by 

NCLT for a periad of two weeks from 29.01.24. As a result, the Company is in 

the position of status quo as before 22vit Dec 2023, 



P. MURALI & CO., Tel . (31-40) 2332 6656, 2331 2554 
CHARTERED AGCOUNTANTS (91-40) 2338 3967, 2332 1470 

6-3-655/2(3, SOMAJIGUDA, (91-40) 2332 2118, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 082. INDIA Fax (91-40) 2339 2474 
Ermail pmurali.co@gmall.com 

info@pmurali.com 

Wabsite ;. www.pmurali.com 

Cost Incurred on the project up-to previous quarter ended March 31, 2024 was 

Rs.13,37,94,04,000/ -, Cost incurred by the company during the present quarter 

from April 24 to June 24 was of Rs.18,60,000, Instead of writing-off, Company 

accounted as Claims receivable under the head "Other Financial Assets” which 

is in contravention of the provisions of Indian accounting standard Ind AS 37 

(Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assels) claims being 

contingent asset in nature, This has resulted in over-statement of Current Assets 

by Rs. 13,38,12,64,000/-and understaternent of cumulative loss by the same 

amount. 

In view of the above, the termination of the Concession Agreement indicates 

the existence of 4 material uncertainty that cast significant doubt aboul the 

Company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

All the expenses incurred have been shown as claims receivable from NHAL 

But as Per Schedule 1l of Companies Act 2013, Incomes Earned & Expenses 

incurred should be recognized in the statement of profit & loss, But the 

Company is treating the Expemesoffiu[esfloml&ugeshuwreda
nd Interest 

on Late Payment of TS as Receivable from NHAI in the Balance Sheet for the 

period ended December 31,2023 which is not at par with the requirements of 

Schedule [T of the Companies Act 2003 

Company has not been Complying with the Statutory provisions related to 

payment of TDS within Due Dates. Company has not paid TDS Amount of 

[s.1,86,000 related to April 24 to June 24 quarter related to Professional Charges 

of s 18,60,000. TDS Amount has not been paid till the date of audit report. 

Inlerest on Loans is not provided for during the quarter the period under audit 

as Company was under NPA Status with respect to those Bank Loans. 

Last installment of Rs. 5.68 Crores for OIS with South India Bank was done 

before 26.6.2023, The (otal amount paid by the company under OTS was Rs. 

17 Crores in full and final settlement, NOC from South Indian Bank was also 

received on 26.06.2023. The remaining Long term amount from South Indian 

Bank Rs. 4256 Crores should be written aff as Income from OTS with South 

Indian Bank. 

Mo provision for taxation, either deferred or present, has been made and NHAI 

claim receivables are either ascertained or reconciled. 



P. MURALI & CO., Tl (91-40) 2332 6666, 2431 2554 

iii. 

v, 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS {91-40) 2339 3887, 2332 1470 

6-3.655/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, [81-40) 2332 2419, 2331 7032 

HYDERABAD - 500 082 INDIA Tax . SAGTMA 2008 oAk 
Email pmurali codiamail com 

mfoi@pmurali.com 

Website - www. pmurali.com 

MADURALI - TUTICORIN EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED 

aBanks and Financial Institutions have classified outstanding loans as 

NPAs, Hence, Interest has not been recognized for the year on both long term 

and short-term outstanding loans. 

¢. Receivables and payables are subject to confirmation by the parties and 

share of gross collections to be deposited with NHAI has not been prov ided. 

d. The project was terminated by NHAI on 17-3-2023 which indicates that a 

material uncertainity exists that may cast significant doubt on The 

Company’s ability to continiue as a going concern. 

e. Figures in the current year have been re-grouped, re-worked and re- 

classified. However, such re-classification is not comparable with previous 

year figures. 

Rajauli - Bakhtiyarpur Expressways Limited 

a. Expenses incurred by the company are not recognized in profit and loss 

account. All these expenditures incurred on the project of others have been 

shown as claim receivable from NHAL The same ‘has not yet been ratified 

and the claim amount has not been reconciled with that of NHAI books. 

b. Banks and Financial Institutions have classified outstanding loans as 

NPAs. Hence, Interest has not been recognized for the year on both long term 

and short-term outstanding loans. 

¢ Considering the impact of (a) and (b) stated above, it can be inferred that 

the company Is not generating revenue and not recording any corresponding 

expense, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast 

significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

TN(DK) Expressways Limited 

a. Banks and Financial Institutions have classified outstanding loans as 

NPAs, Hence, Interest has not been recognized for the year on both long term 

and shart-term outstanding loans. 

. Receivables and payables including GST Account are subject to 

confirmation by the parties and share of gross collections to be deposited with 

NHAI has not been provided. 



P. MURALI & CO., Tel.  :(01-40) 2352 6666, 2331 2564 
A RTEALE AC AT PR (91-40) 2319 3967, 2332 1470 
S e N (91-40) 2332 2119, 2331 7032 
HYDERABAD - 500 082. INDIA Fa,  oHaT-A0) 2338 2014 

Email prmurall. cof@gmail com 
mio@@pmurali. com 

‘Website . www.pmurali.com 

v. TRICHI- THANJAVUR EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED 

a. M/s IDBI Bank Limited has filed petition U/s 7 of IBC 2016, against the 

Company at the Hon'ble NCLT, Hyderabad Bench - 1. The Hon'ble NCLT, 

Hyderabad Bench - 1 passed the order by admitting the petition and 

appointed Interim Resolution Professional. In this regard Company has 

approached the Hon'ble NCLAT, Chennai seeking relief and the Hon'ble 

NCLAT has given stay on proceedings till 06-013-2024. 

b. The above conditions associated with the outcome of CIRP proceedings 

indicate the existence of material uncertainties which may cast significant 

doubt on the Company's abilities to continue as going concern, Inview of the 

above we are unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to 

comment on the adjustment, if any, that may be required to be made and the 

consequential impact thereaf on the accompanying financial statements for 

the quarter ended 30 June 2024. 

vii VIJAYAWADA MACHILIPATNAM EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED 

a. Vijayawada-Machilipatnam Expressways Limited was formed for Design, 

Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer of 4laning of Vijayawada- 

Machilipatmam Section of NH-9 from Km. 0,000 to Km. 63.800 in the state 

of Andhra Pradesh under NHDP Phase 1l on Toll basis and to carry on the 

business of O&M (operation & Maintenance) contracts relating to the road 

works. NHAI has not handed over the ROW and the project was 

terminated. 

The company is not generating revenue and not recording any corresponding, 

expense, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast 

significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

b. On Basis of our examination of Records of the Company, in respect of loans 

given by the Company tor the Holding Company ie, Madhucon Infra Limited, 

in our opinion, this transaction is not in compliance with the provisions of 

Section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 tll the date of our reporting, 



% P. MURALI & CO., TeL  : (31-40) 2332 6666, 2331 2554 
CHARTERED AGCOUNTANTS (91-40) 2339 1987, 2332 1470 

6-3-655(2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, (D) dqme 1, 290 ke 
HYDERABAD - 500 082, INDIA Fa {40, 2058 2474 

Email pmurali.coi@gmail.com 

infe@pmural com 

Waebslte © www.pmurali.com 

vii. CHHAPRA-HAJIPUR EXPRESSWAYS LIMITED 

a. Banks and Financial Institutions have classified outstanding loans as 

NPAs. Hence, Interest has not been recognized for the year on both lang term 

and short-term outstanding loans. 

b. Revenue has niot been recognized in profit and loss account as per 

prescribed IND AS 115, 
¢ With reference to Note 3 stated in the financial statements the amount 

stated as “Project cost” in Non-current Assets amounting Rs, 1,16,868 lakhs 

as on 30-06-2024 and Rs. 1,16,847.60 Jakhs as on 31-03-2024 has not been 

recognized as per prescribed IND AS 109 and the amount paid on account 

of road expenses is subject to third party confirmations. 

viii, BARSAT KRISHNAGAR EXPRESSWA
YS LTD 

(i) M/ s State Bank of India has filed pelition U/s 7 of IBC 2016, against the 

Company at the Hon'ble NCLT, Hyderabad Bench. The Hon'ble NCLT, 

Hyderabad Bench passed the order by admitting the petition.and appointed 

Interim Resolution Professional. In this regard Company has approached 

{he Hor'ble NCLAT, seeking relief and the Hon'ble NCLAT has given stay 

on proceedings till 15-03-2024. 

(i) The above conditions associated with the outcome of CIRP proceedings 

indicate the existence of material uncertainties which may cast significant 

doubt an the Company's abilities to continue as going concern. In view of 

the above we ate unable (o obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to 

commment on the adjustment, if any, that may be required to be made and 

the consequential impact thereof on the accompanying financial statements 

for the quarter ended June 2024, 

Basis for Qualified Conclusion 

a. Expenses incurred by the company are not recognized in profit and Ioss 

account. All these expenditures incurred on the project or others have been 

shown as claim receivable from NHAL The same has not yet been ratified 

and the claim amount has not been reconciled with that of NHAL books. 

b, Banks and financial institutions have classified outstanding loans as 

NPAs. Hence, interes! has not been recognized for the year on both long 

term and short-term outstanding loans. 

¢ Considering the impact of (a) and (b} stated above, it can be inferred that 

the company is not generating revenue and not recording any 

=y 



% P. MURALI & CO., Tel,  :(3140) 2332 6686, 2331 2554 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (91-40) 2330 3067, 2332 1470 

£:3-655/2/3, SOMAJIGUDA, E1A0) 2o 2119, ROk T 
HYDERABAD - 500 082. INDIA R i e it 

Email ; pmurali. co@gmail com 
Infe@pmurati com 

Website ; www.pmurali.com 

corresponding expense, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists 

that may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability (o continue as a 

Foing concermn. 

d. As per the arbitral tribunal award dated 05-05-2022, the company is liable 

to pay the awarded claim to EPC contractor M/s Madhucon Projects 

Limited amounting Rs.396.06 crores, As this liability, which has been raised 

due Lo tribunal award has not been challenged by the company in any forum 

till date. As a tesult, the company needs to record the same as Liability in 

books of accounts, 

7. Qualified Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted and procedures perfm‘med as stated above, 

except for the possible effects, in respect of matters described in Paragraph 

5(A) to 5(1) under Paragraph 5 Basis for Qualified Conclusion and Paragraph 

6 nothing has come to our attention that eauses us to believe that the 

accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 

Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has 

not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 

34 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Reguirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be 

disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For P. Murali & Co, 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 0072575 

/ 
A.Krishna Rao 

Partner 

‘M.No. 020085 
UDIN: 24020085 BK AUQO5408 

Place: Hyderabad 

Date: 06.08.2024 


		2024-08-06T21:07:57+0530
	Malla Reddy Dargabavi




